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Minutes 

Special Board Meeting 
December 2, 2024 

 
The Board of Trustees met in the Yreka Union High School District Office.  Board President Mark Zeigler 
called the meeting to order with a quorum present at 10:06 a.m.  Keith Callison motioned to approve the 
agenda. The motion was seconded by David Johnston and unanimously carried.  
 
Board Members Present:  Adrienne Caveye  John Wetzig  
      Keith Callison   Mark Zeigler    

    
  
Board Members Absent:  Jamie Kimball   Rebecca Sloan  

David Johnston 
               
Administrators Present:  Matthew Dustan, Superintendent 
     Rhonda Daws, Yreka High School Principal 
    
The meeting went into a closed session at 10:06 a.m.  
 
At 10:45 a.m., Board President, Mark Zeigler reconvened the meeting to order in public session no action was 
taken. 
PUBLIC COMMENT –  No public comment was given. 

1.0 Student Discipline and Attendance 
1.1  Action 

 1.1.1  Motion 050 – Action on Expulsion Hearing 2024/25-08 – Mark Zeigler motioned to 
expel the student from the Yreka Union High School District for violation of California 
Education Code 48900 (m): “Possessed an imitation firearm.  As used in this section, “imitation 
firearm” means a replica of a firearm that is so substantially similar in physical properties to an 
existing firearm as to lead a reasonable person to conclude that the replica is a firearm” and 
California Ed. Code Section 48900.7 (b) “For the purposes of this section, “terroristic threat” 
shall include any statement, whether written or oral, by a person who willfully threatens to 
commit a crime which will result in death, great bodily injury to another person, or property 
damage in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000), with the specific intent that the statement is 
to be taken as a threat, even if there is no intent of actually carrying it out, which, on its face and 
under the circumstances in which it is made, is so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate, and 
specific as to convey to the person threatened, a gravity of purpose and an immediate prospect 
of execution of the threat, and thereby causes that person reasonably to be in sustained fear for 
his or her own safety or for his or her immediate family’s safety, or for the protection of school 
district property, or the personal property of the person threatened or his or her immediate 
family” for the current and following semesters with both semesters stayed with a behavior 
contract.  During the “stay” the student will be allowed to attend Yreka High School.  The 
behavior contract will contain these additional stipulations and or restrictions: The student will 
remain on campus, requiring check-in during lunch, no participation in extracurricular 
activities, no more than five tardies per semester, and attend a counseling program. Failure to 
successfully complete any part of this “stayed” order or violation of the behavior contract will 
result in the immediate reinstatement of the expulsion order and placement in the District 
Community Day School. The student is directed to appear before the Board of Trustees during 
the June 2024 meeting, in closed session, report on his progress, and request readmission to the 
district. The motion was seconded John Wetzig and unanimously carried.   
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2.0 Policy and Governance 
2.1 Discussion 

2.2.1  Superintendent Items – None to report. 

2.2.2 Board Member Items – None to report. 

 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:47 p.m. 
       
     Respectfully submitted, 
 
      Matthew Dustan, Board Secretary  
 
 

Approved and entered into the official 
District proceedings on December 11, 2024 
 

Keith Callison, Clerk of the Board 
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